
 
 A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL will be held in CIVIC SUITE 

CVSO.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2012 at 
18:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 19th September 2012. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, 
non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 
 

 

3. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION INFORMATION 
ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 

 To consider the outcome of a review of the existing Information and 
Consultation arrangements and proposals for future practice. (TO 
FOLLOW). 
 
 

T Parker 
388301 

4. EMPLOYMENT REPORT  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the HR Business Partner (LGSS) on HR 
matters impacting on the performance of the organisation. 
 
 

Mrs J Maulder 
01223 699495 

5. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HR & OWD 
SERVICES - QUARTERS 1 & 2  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 

 To consider a report by LGSS setting out the performance of the 
LGSS HR, Payroll and Organisation & Workforce Development 
(OWD) services for the period 1st May to 30th September 2012. 
 
 

Mrs J Maulder 
01223 699495 

6. SAFEGUARDING  (Pages 35 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on a revised Safeguarding Policy for the 
District Council. 

C Davidson 
387801 



 
 

7. RETIREMENT OF PERSONNEL - ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS  
(Pages 85 - 86) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the HR Business Partner, LGSS 
 
 

Mrs J Maulder 
01223 699495 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to 
consultations or negotiations in connection with labour relation 
matters between the Council and its employees. 
 
 

 

9. HDC PAY REVIEW PROJECT 2012 BRIEFING NOTE  (Pages 87 - 
90) 

 
 

 To receive an update on the District Council’s Pay Review project. A 
briefing note by the Chairman of ELAG Staff Side and the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Manager is attached. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

C Davidson 
387801 

   
 Dated this 20 day of November 

2012 
 

   

  Head of Paid Service 
 

Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
   (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred 

carrying out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 



 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) 

above) has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has 

a place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
B. Other Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-disclosable pecuniary interest or a non-pecuniary interest then 

you are required to declare that interest,
[...]
xit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL held in 

CVSO.1A, CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 1XY on Wednesday, 19 September 
2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S Cawley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, P J Downes, 

R S Farrer, J A Gray, R B Howe and 
R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S Akthar. 

   
 
 
15. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th June 2012 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

16. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor R S Farrer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 
Nos. 17 and 18 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council’s Resources and Performance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee who were undertaking a review of Local Government 
Shared Services (LGSS). 
 

17. MANAGING ABSENCE & ATTENDANCE WITHIN THE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL   

 
 (See Minute No.16 for Members’ Interests.) 

 
Pursuant to Minute No. 12/07 of the meeting held on 20th June 2012, , 
the Panel received a presentation by Mrs J Maulder, HR Business 
Partner on the management of absence and attendance within the 
Authority. (A copy of the LGSS powerpoint presentation is appended 
in the Minute Book). 
 
As part of the presentation, Members were informed that the effective 
management of absence was key to the wellbeing and cost of an 
organisation. During 2011/12, the average sickness per employee 
was 8.5 days and the Panel noted that this was reasonable compared 
to other local authorities in the area and remained well below the 
average for local government. Information also was provided on the 
Council’s existing absence management process, the challenges 
which Managers faced in dealing with sickness within their teams and 
the support provided from the Human Resources Team to assist 
them. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



In response to the comments raised as part of the presentation, the 
Panel received information on the way in which the Human 
Resources Team dealt with stress related absence. Members were 
advised that the issue of stress and job security had been addressed 
in a recent presentation by Managing Directors and the Executive 
Leader to all staff, and that further work would be undertaken by 
LGSS to review the existing caseload.  
 
Members requested that future reports should include information on 
the number of individuals who were hitting the prescribed trigger 
points within the absence monitoring process. 
 

18. EMPLOYMENT REPORT   
 

 (See Item No. 16 for Members’ Interests.) 
 
The Panel received a report by the HR Business Partner (LGSS) 
which provided details of a number of human resource matters 
impacting on the performance of the organisation. 
 
Having congratulated LGSS on the quality of the report, Members 
suggested that in future reports it would be useful to be able to make 
comparisons with other public sector organisations. In this respect 
further information was requested on employee turnover and the 
number of days lost to sickness per quarter. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Members commented on 
stress related absences and the need to manage information to ease 
any perception of uncertainty amongst employees. The Panel also 
noted that various services would experience different types of 
absence depending on the nature of their work. The Chairman 
congratulated LGSS on their recent showcase event to demonstrate 
the training and development opportunities which were to be made 
available to District Council employees. 
 
In terms of sickness absence, Members attention was drawn to a 
series of measures which had been designed to improve the 
Council’s existing sickness absence procedures and clarification was 
sought on a number of aspects of these. Members also were advised 
that a review of the District Council’s Sickness Absence Policy would 
be undertaken shortly and considered by the Panel at a future 
meeting. Having agreed that the role of the Manager should be 
strengthened within the proposed measures to give emphasis to the 
expectation that they should take action to address long and short 
term absences and unacceptable absence patterns or issues, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the recommendations set out in paragraph 11 of the 
report now submitted be endorsed. 

 
19. ARRANGEMENTS FOR CORPORATE  HEALTH & SAFETY   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental & Community Health 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel 
considered a new set of arrangements for ensuring the health and 
safety of District Council employees. These arrangements set out the 

2



way in which specific health and safety issues should be dealt with 
and collated individual service based standards into a single 
document.  
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel noted the 
disadvantages which had been highlighted in terms of the potential 
isolation of those individuals who were regularly working from home 
and sought assurances that these individuals were receiving 
adequate support. Members also noted that there were measures in 
place to ensure that employees were informed of the best ways to 
use Visual Display Equipment. 
 
Having regard to a request from Employees’ Side representatives that 
a representative should be appointed to the Council’s Safety Advisory 
Group to help with consultation on health and safety matters, it was 
agreed that this request could be considered as part of a review of the 
operation of the Employment Panel and Employee Liaison Advisory 
Group. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Health and Safety Policy Arrangements appended to 
the report now submitted, be approved. 

 
20. EMPLOYEE OPINION SURVEY RESULTS   

 
 A report by the Corporate Team Manager was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting a summary of the 
results of the employee opinion survey undertaken during April 2012 
to find out how employees felt about working for the Council. 
Members were reminded that the effect of recent reductions in local 
government funding, the general economic climate and a number of 
significant changes within the Council could have had an impact on 
the survey outcome.  Attention was drawn to the actions which had 
been put in place to address the issues which had been identified as 
affecting the workforce and Members noted that the findings would 
now be used by the Senior Management Group in conjunction with 
LGSS and Team Managers to develop local action plans.   
 
In considering the results of the survey, Councillor P J Downes 
expressed concern that only 75% of employees felt that they were 
treated with dignity and respect at work by District Councillors.  In this 
respect, the Panel noted that arrangements were being made for a 
meeting of Group Leaders to discuss the matter further. Members 
also commented on the need to address some of the longer term 
issues which had been identified by the survey. 
 
The Panel also discussed the views expressed by employees on the 
adequacy of information available to them on the Council and, having 
been reminded of the context in which the survey was undertaken, 
made a number of comments concerning the need to supply key 
concise and pertinent information to staff. Having commented that it 
was difficult for Members to interpret the general information which 
had been presented to them, the Panel noted that this had been 
analysed by Division for use by Heads of Service. 
 
Whereupon, and having noted that the survey would now be 

3



undertaken on an annual basis to ensure that the issues highlighted 
by employees were addressed, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the results of the executive summary be noted, together 
with the actions which were being developed to address 
identified areas of concern. 

 
 

21. RETIREMENT OF PERSONNEL - ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS   
 

 The Panel received a report by Human Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) in relation to the retirement of the 
following employees from the Local Government Service:- 
 
Name Division Local Government 

Service 
 

Mr A Bradshaw Operations 4 years 
 

Mr D Bacon Environmental Management 15 years 
 

Mr D Hartley One Leisure, St Ives 17 years 
 

Mr M Smith Operations 5 years 
 

Mrs P Prior Environmental Management 10 years 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council places on record its recognition of and 
gratitude for the excellent contributions made by the above-
named employees during their employment in the Local 
Government Service and conveys its best wishes to them for a 
long and happy retirement. 

 
22. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to consultations or negotiations in connection with 
labour relation matters between the Council and its 
employees. 

 
23. HDC PAY REVIEW PROJECT 2012: BRIEFING NOTE   

 
 With the assistance of a briefing note (a copy of which is appended in 

the annex to the Minute Book), the Panel received an update on 
progress being made with the Council’s Pay Review project. 
Members were informed that Phase 2 of the Job Evaluation Work 
Stream was expected to commence shortly and that the outcome 
would enable work to start on the modelling of a new District Council 
pay structure early in the New Year.  

4



 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress made to-date on the Pay Review be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that the Managing Director (Resources), after consultation 

with the Chairman of the Panel and the Executive Leader 
be authorised to offer a pay award to District Council 
employees in the 2013/14 financial year. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
1. INTRODUCTI
[...]
r and also shows the information for the previous quarter.  This demonstrates how the 
numbers can fluctuate significantly from period to period.  There was a significant 
improvement in the Customer Service and Operations Teams who have high numbers of 
staff, during Q2, and reduced numbers of people taking time off in the Corporate Team, 
Financial Services, IMD and Environmental Management. 
7.8 Long term/Short term absence by division 
The table below ranks divisions by the percentage of all sickness absence that was due to 
long-term sickness in the last quarter: 
 
Division 

Days 
sick 

LT sick 
days % LT % ST 

OneLeisure 342 225 66% 34% 
Environmental & Community Health Services 88.5 53.5 60% 40% 
Environmental Management 104 58 56% 44% 
Customer Services 311.5 150 48% 52% 
Operations Division 360 141 39% 61% 
Planning & Strategic Housing 43 0 0% 100% 
Legal & Democratic Services 39 0 0% 100% 
Corporate Team 28.5 0 0% 100% 
Financial Services 24 0 0% 100% 
IMD 20 0 0% 100% 

 
Absence management has been recognised as an important area of management 
responsibility by COMT and consequently this has been set as one of the KPA’s for Heads 
of Service, which is reviewed on a quarterly basis. 
Following the last Employment Panel which endorsed a move towards the consistent use of 
Return to Work Meetings and self certification for all periods of absence, the HR Business 
Partner is attending all management teams throughout November.  This will then be 

19



 

 

 12

publicised in December with reminders being sent out to all Managers and information 
directly shared with staff.  The new arrangements will then take effect from 1st January 2013. 
 
8. LGSS Organisational Workforce Development Activity April - June 2012 
12 meetings have taken place with all Heads of Service and their Team Managers between 
July – September 2012.  In addition two focus groups involving  a cross section of HDC staff 
were held on the 14th September.  The outcomes of all the me
[...]
net Maulder, HR Business Partner (LGSS) 
 �     01223 699495 
 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This report sets out the performance of the LGSS HR, Payroll and 
Organisation & Workforce Development (OWD) services against the service 
measures agreed under the current contract which commenced on 1st May 
2012. 
 
On this occasion the report contains performance data for the period 1st May 
to 30th September 2012.  Thereafter, the report will be presented at quarterly 
intervals. 
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 

The report aims to set out how the services have performed against the 
service measures and explain some of the activity that has taken place in 
each area during the first 5 months of the contract. 

 
 
3. Conclusion 
 
  The onboarding has largely been a success and has provided benefits that 

had not been foreseen in terms of access to wider projects and expertise 
within the LGSS organisation.  There has also been a greater input to the pay 
review than expected which has been very positive. 
 
The response from HDC managers has on the whole been very positive to 
the service provided, with good productive working relationships established.   
The performance standards have been achieved to date. 

 
 
 
 
4.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report.  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Janet Maulder, HR Business Partner (LGSS) 

 
 �     01223 699495 
 

 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL 

 
28TH NOVEMBER 2012 

 
 

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HR & OWD SERVICES – 
QUARTERS 1 & 2 

 
(Report by LGSS) 

Agenda Item 5

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 1 

Report To:  Employment Panel, Huntingdonshire District Council 
   Presented to COMT on 16th October 2012 
 
Title of Report:  Quarterly Performance Report for HR&OWD Services – Quarters 1 & 2 
 
Date:   28th November 2012 
 
Author:   Christine Reed, Director of People & Transformation (LGSS) 

 
 
 

1.0 Purpose 
 

This r
[...]
 the first year of contract have been identified, 
approved and prioritised.  Work is now underway on the first of these and there will be 
further work undertaken in the next quarter to take policies on Sickness Absence and 
Capability Procedures through the consultative process, before being rolled out to 
managers. 
 
A survey was issued to managers in May to seek views on the HR, Payroll & OWD services 
provided prior to the contract commencing.  An action plan to address comments and issues 
raised was compiled and presented to SMG in August for approval.  Progress against these 
actions will be reported to future SMG meetings by the HR Business Partner. 
 
An early request was for sickness information to be sent out earlier to managers so that they 
can take earlier action.  This has been delivered by the Payroll Team who now provide this 
information a maximum of 3 weeks after the period end, as opposed to it taking 6 weeks 
previously. 

 
9.0 Priorities for the next quarter 
 

During the next quarter key projects that will be underway include: 
 

• Supporting the ongoing Pay Review. 

33



 

 

 10

• Delivering the training needs that have been identified through recent focus group activity 
and open days. 

• Continuing to brief managers on the recruitment processes and iron out any emerging issues 
with process or procedure.  

• Further briefing for Team Managers on the recruitment processes. 
• Review and redesign of the absence and capability policies. 
• Completion of the review of the employee relations and consultative framework. 
• Roll out of changes to the management of absence in terms of return to work interviews and 

self certification processes. 
 
 
10.0 Summary 
 

The onboarding has largely been a success and has provided benefits that had not been 
foreseen in terms of access to wider projects and expertise within the LGSS organisation.  
There has also been a greater input to the pay review than expected which has been very 
positive. 
 
The transferred staff have responded well to the change although one has recently resigned 
and left the team.   
 
The response from HDC managers has on the whole been very positive to the service 
provided, with good productive working relationships established.   The performance 
standards have been achieved to date. 

 

34



   
 

 
 
EMPLOYMENT PANEL       28th NOVEMBER 2012 
CABINET        13th DECEMBER 2012 
 
 

SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
(Report by the Lead Safeguarding Officer) 

 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and ratify the attached reviewed Safeguarding 

Policy and subsequent introduction. 
 

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Safeguarding Policy was last reviewed in June 2011.  Since that date, there have 
 been significant changes to the previous ‘Vetting & Barring Scheme’. 

 
2.2 The first phase of changes concerning the ‘Disclosure and Barring Scheme’ came into 
 effect on 10th September 2012.  Changes impacting on HDC include: 

 
• New definition of ‘Regulated Activity’. 
• Repeal of controlled activity. 
• Minimum age (16) at which someone can apply for a CRB check. 
• New definition of ‘Vulnerable Adult’. 
• Amendments to the CRB checking process. 

 
2.3 The attached Policy document has been reviewed by the Lead Safeguarding Officer in 
 consultation with the HDC Designated Safeguarding Officers and HR. 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Employment Panel is requested to adopt the attached Safeguarding Policy and to 
 delegate further changes to the Chief Officers Management Team and the Lead 
 Safeguarding Officer until the next review in June 2014. 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
Chris Davidson, Lead Safeguarding Officer � 01480 387801 

Agenda Item 6

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



Name of Policy Safeguarding  Policy Person/posts responsible Lead Safeguarding Officer 
Date approved/adopted 2006 Approved by Employment Panel 
Date last reviewed June 2011 Date of last amendment January 
[...]
ervices @ Cambridgeshire 
Direct  
Adult Safeguarding Manager 

0345 045 5202 (choose - Adult 
Social Services)  
01223 715576 

82



 

47 
 

 

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
The following employees have retired from the District Council’s services in the last quarter: 
 
 
Name Job Title Section Service End Date 

Mr Derek Bacon 
 
Building Management 
Supervisor 

Environmental 
Management 15 years 13/08/2012 

Mr David Hartley 
 
Assistant Groundsperson 
 

One Leisure - St Ives 17 years 19/08/2012 

Mr Robin Philcox 
 
Refuse/Recycling Driver   
 

Operations Division  6 years 28/09/2012 

Mr Graham Shipley  
Building Control Manager 

 
Environmental 
Management 
 

24 years 30/09/2012 

Mr Michael Smith 
 
StreetScene Supervisor 
 

Operations Division  7 years 31/08/2012 

 
 
 
Members are requested to resolve that the Council place on record their recognition of and 
gratitude for the contribution made by the above names employees, and convey their best 
wishes for a long and happy retirement. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Janet Maulder, HR Business Partner (LGSS) 
 �     01223 699495 
 

EMPLOYMENT PANEL 28th NOVEMBER 2012 
 
 

RETIREMENT OF EMPLOYEES – ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 

(Report by HR Business Partner, LGSS) 

Agenda Item 7

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	4 EMPLOYMENT REPORT
	Employment Panel Report v0 1 Q2 2012-13

	5 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HR & OWD SERVICES - QUARTERS 1 & 2
	Quarterly Performance Report V0 5 Q1-2 Oct 2012

	6 SAFEGUARDING
	Safeguarding Policy - October 2012

	7 RETIREMENT OF PERSONNEL - ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	9 HDC PAY REVIEW PROJECT 2012 BRIEFING NOTE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL held in the 

CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE293TN on Wednesday, 28 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R B Howe – Vice Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Akthar, 

R S Farrer, J A Gray, and R G Tuplin. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor S 
Cawley. 

   
   
 
 
24. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2012 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor R S Farrer declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
27 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
Resources and Performance Overview and Scrutiny Committee who 
were undertaking a review of Local Government Shared Services 
(LGSS). 
 

26. EMPLOYMENT REPORT   
 

 (See Item No.25 for Members’ Interests). 
 
The Panel received a report by the HR Business Partner (LGSS) 
which provided details of a number of human resource matters 
impacting on the performance of the organisation during the period 
July to September 2012. Attention was drawn to a number of key 
areas including employee numbers, salary costs, sickness absence 
and organisational workforce development activity. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel discussed the 
efforts which were being undertaken to tackle sickness absence. In 
this respect, Members noted that a consistent use of return to work 
interviews and self certification for all periods of absence will be 
introduced with effect from 1st January 2013 and that the HR 
Business Manager had attended all Management Teams during 
November to explain these new arrangements and issue guidance. 
The Executive Leader commended the work which has been started 
in this area and the further work which would be undertaken to 
develop the Council’s policies.  
 



 

 

Members commented on the increase in stress related absences and 
the reasons for this. Specific reference was made to those absences 
which resulted from personal issues and which the District Council 
had to manage. It was explained that these were addressed in a 
manner which was compliant with employment law and that it was 
hoped that the introduction of return to work interviews might have an 
impact in this area. The District Council also had a stress 
management assessment kit which would help employees and their 
managers to develop an action plan to address stress related issues. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Managing Director (Resources) 
reminded the Panel that the report was not solely about sickness 
absence and he urged Members to consider if there were any other 
areas of employment practice which they might want to consider. 
Having noted that the outcome of a review of the Council’s Sickness 
Absence Policy and Procedures would be presented to the next 
meeting in February 2013, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

27. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR HR & OWD 
SERVICES - QUARTERS 1 & 2   

 
 (See Minute No. 25 for Members Interests). 

 
A report by LGSS was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the performance of LGSS Human Resources, 
Payroll and Organisational Workforce Development services across 
the key service measures put in place at the start of the contract. 
These can be measured into three areas – HR Strategic and 
Advisory, Recruitment and Payroll and Organisational Workforce 
Development. 
 
Having noted that performance standards had been achieved to-date 
and priorities identified for the next quarter, the Panel was pleased to 
note that overall the transition to LGSS had largely been a success 
and had provided benefits that had not been foreseen in terms of 
access to wider projects and expertise within the organisation. 
Whereupon, and having noted that further reports would be submitted 
on a quarterly basis, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted by noted. 
 
 
 

28. REVIEW OF EMPLOYEE CONSULTATION INFORMATION 
ARRANGEMENTS   

 
 (During discussion on this item (18.35pm) Councillor J A Gray took 

his seat at the meeting). 
 
With the assistance of a report by LGSS (a copy of which is 



 

 

appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the outcome of a 
review of the arrangements for consulting and informing staff on 
employment and service matters; and for making employment related 
decisions. 
 
By way of introduction, the Managing Director (Resources) explained 
that the paper had been brought forward at his request, to reflect best 
practice in governance arrangements to set senior management 
salaries, to clarify the responsibilities of Managers and how they 
should be held accountable,  to avoid unnecessary duplication of 
business between Forums and enhance the role of the Staff Council.  
 
In considering the contents of the report, the Panel was advised that 
the recommendation to establish an Employment Scrutiny Panel 
would not diminish the role of Members and would provide for greater 
clarification. The proposed new Panel also would offer a more general 
overview of employment practices within the organisation and provide 
an opportunity to consider the way in which decisions were reached 
and policy matters in greater detail. The terms and conditions of 
Senior Officers would continue to be the responsibility of the Senior 
Officers Panel whose remit would be widened to consider the salaries 
for posts at Head of Service level and above. 
 
The Executive Leader has reiterated that the proposals were a 
positive step, given that the practicalities of discharging the current 
functions of the Employment Panel had become a burden to both 
Members and Officers. 
 
Whereupon, and having noted that the proposals would need to be 
considered by the Corporate Governance Panel because they involve 
a change to the Council’s constitutional arrangements, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

that the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

29. SAFEGUARDING   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Lead Safeguarding Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel considered 
the content of a new Policy and procedures for safeguarding 
vulnerable people, including children from abuse. The Policy would 
apply to all District Council employees and was intended to promote 
the safety of those using Council services whilst at the same time 
protecting employees and Councillors from false allegations. 
 
Having received an explanation of the proposed arrangements for 
implementing and monitoring compliance with the new policy and 
procedures, the Panel emphasised the need to ensure that the Policy 
was being followed by District Council Managers and that checks 
were being undertaken where necessary across the Council. With this 
in mind and having noted that a Section 11 Audit would be 
undertaken shortly, it was suggested that an implementation timetable 
and monitoring system should be developed to indicate the progress 
which had been made. 
 



 

 

Whereupon, and having noted that further changes would be required 
shortly and on a regular basis, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

a) that the new Safeguarding Policy appended to the 
report now submitted be approved; and 

 

b) that the Chief Officers Management Team and the 
Lead Safeguarding Officer be authorised to make 
necessary adjustments to the Policy in the period until 
it is next reviewed in June 2014; and 

 
c) that an implementation timetable and monitoring 

system be developed to indicate the progress made. 

 

 
 
 

30. RETIREMENT OF PERSONNEL - ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS   
 

 The Panel received a report by LGSS (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) in relation to the retirement of the following 
employees from the Local Government Service:- 
 

Name Division Local 
Government 

Service 
Mr D Bacon Environmental Management 

 
15 years 

Mr D Hartley One Leisure, St Ives 17 years 
 

Mr R Philcox Operations Division 6 years 
 

Mr G Shipley Environmental Management 24 years 
 

Mr M Smith Operations Division 7 years 
 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council places on record its recognition of and 
gratitude for the excellent contributions made by the above 
named employees during their employment in the Local 
Government Service and conveys its best wishes to them for a 
long and happy retirement. 

 



 

 

31. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to consultations or negotiations in connection with 
labour relation matters between the Council and its 
employees. 

 
32. HDC PAY REVIEW PROJECT 2012 BRIEFING NOTE   

 
 With the assistance of a briefing note (a copy of which is appended in 

the annex to the Minute Book), the Panel received an update on 
progress being made with the Council’s Pay Review project. 
Members were informed that Phase 2 of the Job Evaluation work 
stream had now begun and 57 posts (which equated to 208 staff) 
within the organisation had been evaluated. Phase 3 was expected to 
commence in December and to be completed by the end of March 
2013 to meet the timescales for employee consultation.  An Equality 
Impact Assessment had also been undertaken on amendments to the 
Job Evaluation Framework Guidance and a number of 
recommendations had been endorsed by the Pay Review Project 
Board. 
 
As part of the Job Evaluation process, work also was being 
undertaken to establish ‘Job Families’ for business support staff. A 
number of staff focus groups had been arranged for this purpose. It 
was anticipated that the criteria for the job families would be 
considered by the Project Board and the Employment Panel in 
February. 
 
Members noted that the outcome of phase 2 of the Job Evaluation 
work stream would enable work to start on the modelling of a new 
District Council pay structure early in the New Year, for 
implementation in October 2013.  LGSS also were undertaking a 
review of market salaries for the purposes of the project. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress made to-date on the Pay Review be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


